

No. 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE
MATTHEW J. CLARK*
**Counsel of Record*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
matt@morallaw.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Sixth Circuit’s erroneous interpretation of sex discrimination will lead to religious discrimination in violation of Title VII and the Free Exercise Clause	3
A. The Sixth Circuit’s decision will lead to religious discrimination, which violates Title VII.....	4
B. Interpreting “sex discrimination” to cover “gender identity” will subject employers to lawsuits from both transgender employees and religious employees.	7
C. The Sixth Circuit construed the ministerial exception of the First Amendment too narrowly.....	9

D. If religious employees are fired because of their convictions about gender, then the States will violate their free exercise rights if they deny them unemployment benefits.	12
II. Religious liberty is an unalienable right from God, and one’s sex is an immutable gift from God.....	12
A. Religious liberty is an unalienable right from God.	12
A. A person’s sex is an immutable gift from God.	16
III. The Sixth Circuit failed to adequately consider the interests of grieving family members in funeral processions	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bradley v. Pizzaco of Nebraska, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	9
<i>Conlon v. Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Diaz v. Pan. Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971)	22
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2028 (2015)	6
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	9, 10-11, 22
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 133 (2000)	8
<i>Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	12

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	9-12
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	7, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	14
<i>Quesada v. Oak Hill Improvement Co.</i> , 213 Cal. App. 3d 596 (1989).....	23-24
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	12
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	6
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	15
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	3, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	3

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 4, 9-11, 24
Other Authority	
118 Cong. Rec. 705 (1972)	6
<i>Declaration of Independence, The</i> (U.S. 1776)	13, 16, 19
Frank Newport, <i>2017 Update on Americans</i> <i>and Religion</i> , Gallup (Dec. 22, 2017).....	5
Frederic Bastiat, <i>The Law</i> (Liberty Fund ed. 2016) (1850)	18
<i>Holy Bible, The</i>	5, 17-19, 22
James Madison, <i>Memorial and</i> <i>Remonstrance Against Religious</i> <i>Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785).....	13-15
Janice C. Raymond, <i>The Transsexual Empire</i> (1979).	20
Richard P. Fitzgibbons et al., <i>The</i> <i>Psychopathology of “Sex Reassignment”</i> <i>Surgery</i> , 9 Nat’l Catholic Bioethics Q. 97 (Apr. 2009).	19-20

Sandy E. James et al., *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*, National Center for Transgender Equality (2016).....20

Stephanie L. Budge et al., Abstract, *Anxiety and Depression in Transgender Individuals: The Role of Transition Status, Loss, Social Support, and Coping*, National Institutes of Health (2013). 20-21

Taylor Caldwell, *A Pillar of Iron* (1965)17

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765-1769)..... 16-17
